July 11, 2024
The board met in regular session at 8:30 a.m. Members present Diana Dawley, Jason Roudabush and Jeff Tindle.
Moved by Tindle, 2™ by Roudabush to approve agenda. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Roudabush, 2" by Tindle to approve July 8, 2024, board minutes. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Tindle, 2" by Roudabush to approve the following claims:

ACI Mechanical Inc Svc 644.85
Advanced Correctional Svc 3,858.29
Airgas Usa LLC Svc 1,130.78
All American Pest Control Svc 43.00
Alliant Energy/IPL Svc 478.43
Allie Girvan Mil 63.00
Altorfer Machinery Co Goods 109.00
American Legion Blakley Steven Svc 423.00
Amy Andrews Durbin Reimb Goods 77.24
Amy Stevenson Mil 80.20
Arnold Motor Supply Inc Goods 50.73
AT&T Svc 833.76
Audas Sanitation Sve 1,261.85
Awards Unlimited Goods 702.00
Bart Klaver Reimb Goods 82.82
Bowker Pinnacle Plumbing Svc 620.00
Brooklyn Grocery Goods 9.98
Brooklyn Mun Utilities Svc 279.41
Brooklyn Mut Telecommunication Svc 298.89
Central IA Tourism Rgn Approp 500.00
Central lowa Detention Ctr Sve 383.50
Central Square Technologies Svc 32,405.88
Chris Nolte Mil 59.00
Cintas Corporation Goods 102.78
Cox-Smith Funeral And Cremation Svc  Svc 645.00
Daniel Shreur Reimb Goods 129.22
David D Menninga Reimb Goods 77.16
Dawn R Disney-Bruggeman Contract 2,408.37
Deep River City Of Sve 63.55
Denise Mckelvie Gonyea Svc 205.60
Douds Stone LLC Goods 1,507.11
Electronic Services System Svc 1,545.74
Fareway Stores Inc Goods 149.87
Fastenal Company Goods 904.59
Force America Dist LLC Goods 1,357.62



Gatr Truck Center

Glen's Tractor Repair Inc
Grinnell City Of

Grinnell Herald Register
Grinnell Regional Public Health
Heartland Shredding Inc
Hickenbottom Inc

Hometown Hardware

ICEOO

Illowa Culvert & Supply
Imweca

Infomax

lowa City VA Volunteer Svcs
lowa County Sheriff

lowa Dept Of Natural Resources
IP Pathways

ISAC

ISACS

ISSDA

Jasper Construction Svcs Inc
Jasper County Sheriff

Jerry Blankenship

JJ Nichting Company Inc
John Deere Financial

Key Cooperative

Linder Tire Service, Inc.
Lowry Equipment Inc
Mahaska Communication Group
Mainstay Systems

Manatts Inc

Martin Marietta Materials
Marty Block

MCI

Melissa Eilander

Microbac Laboratories Inc
Mid American Energy
Montezuma Crop Services Inc
Montezuma Municipal Utilities
Montezuma State Bank
Motorola Solutions

Napa Auto Parts

New Century F.S. Inc

Oden Enterprises Inc
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174.34
210.00
114.76
666.15
8,629.41
256.96
390.66
78.72
250.00
10,370.00
20,152.00
1,073.90
282.00
43.00
125.00
256.90
6,300.00
400.00
25.00
313.25
94.44
1,022.03
228.38
2,052.27
203.17
74.84
300.00
387.41
237.00
70.70
32,470.65
200.00
34.38
221.50
317.00
5,420.78
284.13
4,263.96
27.20
750.00
15.96
2,735.16
92,073.68



Office Depot Goods 252.43

Pella Printing Goods 2,751.11
Ponderosa Supply Ltd Goods 107.04
Pow Co Employee Health Plan Tr Svc 9,433.38
Poweshiek Water Assn Svc 120.75
Quill Corporation Goods 52.46
Rob Sand Svc 10,604.60
Robert Wilhelm Mil 77.50
Sandy Ross Mil 21.00
Schumacher Elevator Co Svc 310.80
Searshoro Telephone Co Svc 200.00
Secretary Of State Svc 60.00
SHI International Corp Goods 1,096.60
Sinclair Napa Goods 296.49
Snap On Tools Goods 246.25
State Hygenic Lab Svc 115.00
Stellar Services LLC Svc 219.58
Susan J Sieren Svc 892.50
Taylor Auto Body, Inc Svc 1,223.99
The Depot Express Svc 2,689.52
Tifco Industries, Inc. Svc 696.85
TIP Rural Electric Coop Svc 364.58
Total Choice Shipping Svc 918.84
United States Cellular Svc 261.42
Uwe Meyer Mil 21.95
Vanderwilt Enterprises LLC Svc 275.00
Vannoy Chevrolet Co Svc 125.00
Vestis Goods 669.37
Vestis Goods 121.73
Victor Oil, Inc. Goods 39,764.45
Wapello County Auditor Svc 3,654.24
Watson And Ryan PLC Svc 1,344.00
Wex Bank Svc 3,469.05
Windstream Svc 4,460.92
Winegarden Hardware Inc Svc 255.46
Xerox Financial Services Svc 810.80
Ziegler Inc Goods 368.08
Zips Truck Equipment Inc Goods 729.46

3 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Roudabush, 2" by Tindle to approve Resolution #2025-1 for FY25 funding property tax credits &
exemptions. 3 ayes. Motion carried.



RESOLUTION #2025-1
FY25 FUNDING PROPERTY TAX CREDITS & EXEMPTIONS

Be it resolved this 11 day of July 2024 that in accordance with lowa Code Sections 25B.7, 425, and 426A,
Poweshiek County will fund:
100% of the value of the Homestead Tax credit,
100% of the value of the Homestead Tax Exemption,
100% of the value of the Military Service Property Tax Exemption, and
100% of the Elderly & Disabled Tax Credit — including Mobile Home, Special Assessment, and Property credits.
For the Fiscal Year 24-25.
POWESHIEK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
Diana Dawley, Chairman
Jeff Tindle, Vice Chairman
Jason Roudabush, Member
Attest: Melissa Eilander, Poweshiek County Auditor

Moved by Tindle, 2" by Roudabush to approve liquor license for Lucky Wife Wine Slushies for a 5-day (August 21
— 25, 2024) special Class C alcohol license, 276 Eastside Ln, Montezuma. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

8:35 a.m. Tylor Nelson, Conservation Director met with board for monthly meeting. Nelson provided the board
with an update from the conservation board monthly meeting.

Tindle stated he has a Middle lowa Watershed meeting today.
Roudabush stated he had a meeting yesterday regarding the radio project.
Dawley stated she has a JPK meeting today.

9:28 a.m. Moved by Roudabush, 2" by Tindle to adjourn. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Melissa Eilander, Poweshiek County Auditor Diana Dawley, Chairman



