The board met in regular session at 8:30 a.m. Members present Diana Dawley, Jason Roudabush and Jeff Tindle.

Moved by Tindle, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Roudabush to approve agenda. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Roudabush, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Tindle to approve July 8, 2024, board minutes. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Tindle, 2<sup>nd</sup> by Roudabush to approve the following claims:

	~	(11.05
ACI Mechanical Inc	Svc	644.85
Advanced Correctional	Svc	3,858.29
Airgas Usa LLC	Svc	1,130.78
All American Pest Control	Svc	43.00
Alliant Energy/IPL	Svc	478.43
Allie Girvan	Mil	63.00
Altorfer Machinery Co	Goods	109.00
American Legion Blakley Steven	Svc	423.00
Amy Andrews Durbin	Reimb Goods	77.24
Amy Stevenson	Mil	80.20
Arnold Motor Supply Inc	Goods	50.73
AT&T	Svc	833.76
Audas Sanitation	Svc	1,261.85
Awards Unlimited	Goods	702.00
Bart Klaver	Reimb Goods	82.82
Bowker Pinnacle Plumbing	Svc	620.00
Brooklyn Grocery	Goods	9.98
Brooklyn Mun Utilities	Svc	279.41
Brooklyn Mut Telecommunication	Svc	298.89
Central IA Tourism Rgn	Approp	500.00
Central Iowa Detention Ctr	Svc	383.50
Central Square Technologies	Svc	32,405.88
Chris Nolte	Mil	59.00
Cintas Corporation	Goods	102.78
Cox-Smith Funeral And Cremation Svc	Svc	645.00
Daniel Shreur	Reimb Goods	129.22
David D Menninga	Reimb Goods	77.16
Dawn R Disney-Bruggeman	Contract	2,408.37
Deep River City Of	Svc	63.55
Denise Mckelvie Gonyea	Svc	205.60
Douds Stone LLC	Goods	1,507.11
Electronic Services System	Svc	1,545.74
Fareway Stores Inc	Goods	149.87
Fastenal Company	Goods	904.59
Force America Dist LLC	Goods	1,357.62
1 Olde America Dist LLC	Juuda	1,557.52

Gatr Truck Center	Goods	174.34
Glen's Tractor Repair Inc	Goods	210.00
Grinnell City Of	Svc	114.76
Grinnell Herald Register	Svc	666.15
Grinnell Regional Public Health	Svc	8,629.41
Heartland Shredding Inc	Svc	256.96
Hickenbottom Inc	Goods	390.66
Hometown Hardware	Goods	78.72
ICEOO	Svc	250.00
Illowa Culvert & Supply	Goods	10,370.00
Imwca	Svc	20,152.00
Infomax	Svc	1,073.90
Iowa City VA Volunteer Svcs	Svc	282.00
Iowa County Sheriff	Svc	43.00
Iowa Dept Of Natural Resources	Svc	125.00
IP Pathways	Svc	256.90
ISAC	Svc	6,300.00
ISACS	Svc	400.00
ISSDA	Svc	25.00
Jasper Construction Svcs Inc	Goods	313.25
Jasper County Sheriff	Svc	94.44
Jerry Blankenship	Svc	1,022.03
JJ Nichting Company Inc	Goods	228.38
John Deere Financial	Goods	2,052.27
Key Cooperative	Goods	203.17
Linder Tire Service, Inc.	Svc	74.84
Lowry Equipment Inc	Svc	300.00
Mahaska Communication Group	Svc	387.41
Mainstay Systems	Svc	237.00
Manatts Inc	Svc	70.70
Martin Marietta Materials	Goods	32,470.65
Marty Block	Svc	200.00
MCI	Svc	34.38
Melissa Eilander	Mil Reimb Goods	221.50
Microbac Laboratories Inc	Svc	317.00
Mid American Energy	Svc	5,420.78
Montezuma Crop Services Inc	Goods	284.13
Montezuma Municipal Utilities	Svc	4,263.96
Montezuma State Bank	Svc	27.20
Motorola Solutions	Svc	750.00
Napa Auto Parts	Goods	15.96
New Century F.S. Inc	Goods	2,735.16
Oden Enterprises Inc	Goods	92,073.68

	~ .	252.42
Office Depot	Goods	252.43
Pella Printing	Goods	2,751.11
Ponderosa Supply Ltd	Goods	107.04
Pow Co Employee Health Plan Tr	Svc	9,433.38
Poweshiek Water Assn	Svc	120.75
Quill Corporation	Goods	52.46
Rob Sand	Svc	10,604.60
Robert Wilhelm	Mil	77.50
Sandy Ross	Mil	21.00
Schumacher Elevator Co	Svc	310.80
Searsboro Telephone Co	Svc	200.00
Secretary Of State	Svc	60.00
SHI International Corp	Goods	1,096.60
Sinclair Napa	Goods	296.49
Snap On Tools	Goods	246.25
State Hygenic Lab	Svc	115.00
Stellar Services LLC	Svc	219.58
Susan J Sieren	Svc	892.50
Taylor Auto Body, Inc	Svc	1,223.99
The Depot Express	Svc	2,689.52
Tifco Industries, Inc.	Svc	696.85
TIP Rural Electric Coop	Svc	364.58
Total Choice Shipping	Svc	918.84
United States Cellular	Svc	261.42
Uwe Meyer	Mil	21.95
Vanderwilt Enterprises LLC	Svc	275.00
Vannoy Chevrolet Co	Svc	125.00
Vestis	Goods	669.37
Vestis	Goods	121.73
Victor Oil, Inc.	Goods	39,764.45
Wapello County Auditor	Svc	3,654.24
Watson And Ryan PLC	Svc	1,344.00
Wex Bank	Svc	3,469.05
Windstream	Svc	4,460.92
Winegarden Hardware Inc	Svc	255.46
Xerox Financial Services	Svc	810.80
Ziegler Inc	Goods	368.08
Zips Truck Equipment Inc	Goods	729.46
• • •		

3 ayes. Motion carried.

Moved by Roudabush,  $2^{nd}$  by Tindle to approve Resolution #2025-1 for FY25 funding property tax credits & exemptions. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

## RESOLUTION #2025-1 FY25 FUNDING PROPERTY TAX CREDITS & EXEMPTIONS

Be it resolved this 11 day of July 2024 that in accordance with Iowa Code Sections 25B.7, 425, and 426A, Poweshiek County will fund:

100% of the value of the Homestead Tax credit,

100% of the value of the Homestead Tax Exemption,

100% of the value of the Military Service Property Tax Exemption, and

100% of the Elderly & Disabled Tax Credit – including Mobile Home, Special Assessment, and Property credits. For the Fiscal Year 24-25.

POWESHIEK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

Diana Dawley, Chairman

Jeff Tindle, Vice Chairman

Jason Roudabush, Member

Attest: Melissa Eilander, Poweshiek County Auditor

Moved by Tindle,  $2^{nd}$  by Roudabush to approve liquor license for Lucky Wife Wine Slushies for a 5-day (August 21 – 25, 2024) special Class C alcohol license, 276 Eastside Ln, Montezuma. 3 ayes. Motion carried.

8:35 a.m. Tylor Nelson, Conservation Director met with board for monthly meeting. Nelson provided the board with an update from the conservation board monthly meeting.

Tindle stated he has a Middle Iowa Watershed meeting today.

Roudabush stated he had a meeting yesterday regarding the radio project.

Dawley stated she has a JPK meeting today.

9:28 a.m.	Moved by	Roudabush,	$2^{10}$ by 1	l'indle to ad	ljourn. 3	ayes. N	Aotion carrie	d.

Melissa Eilander, Poweshiek County Auditor	Diana Dawley, Chairman